Page 1 of23
IRHç#"
TEST REPORT # EMCC-0401 97L, 2016-05-31
EQUIPMENT UNDER TEST:
Trade Name:
Type Designation(s):
SerialNumber:
Equipment Class:
Manufacturer:
Address:
7HA..02 Torquemeter
7H4.02
201040001
Low Power Transceiver
Hottinger Baldwin Messtechnik GmbH
lm Tiefen See 45
64293 Darmstadt
Germany
+49 6151 803-681
+49 6151 803-98790
47 CFR 15.207,15.209
Phone:
Fax:
RELEVANT STANDARD(S):
MEASUREMENT PROCEDURE:
X ANSI c63.10-2013 n otner
TEST REPORT PREPARED BY:
Ludwig Kraft
EMCCONS DR. RASEK GMbH & CO. KG
Boelwiese I
91320 Ebermannstadt
Germany
Phone: +49 9194 7263-333
Fax: +4991947262-199
E-mail: Lkraft@emcc.de
TEST PERSONNEL: HEAD OF COMMERCIAL E['IC AND
RADIO DEPT.:
J, iÃ,?.øþ,L
Ludwig Kraft Wolfgang Döring
EMCCons On. nnSeX
GmbH & Co. KG
Boelwiese I
91320 Ebermannstadt
Germany
FCC Registration # 878769
lndustry Canada Listing # 3464C
040't971
EMC, Radio, Safety and Environmental Testing
ft
Deutsche
Akkreditierungsstelle
D-PL-12067-01-02
DAKKS
Telephone:
Telefax:
Mail:
Web:
+49 91947262-0
+49 9194 7262-199
 Test Report # EMCC-040197L
Page 2 of 23
Issue Date: 2016-05-31
Test of HBM Torquemeter type 7HA.02 to 47 CFR 15.207, 15.209
© EMCCons DR. RAŠEK GmbH & Co. KG 2016
040197L
CONTENTS Page
1  GENERAL INFORMATION ...................................................................................................................................................... 3
1.1  Purpose ..................................................................................................................................................................... 3

2.1 Equipment Under Test (EUT)
Trade Name: 7HA.02 Torquemeter
Type Designation(s): 7HA.02
Serial Number(s): 201040001
FCC ID: 2ADAT-TJ1S8
Application: Low Power Transceiver
Transmit Frequency: 15.7 kHz; 10.7 MHz
Modulation: 15.7 kHz unmodulated; 10.7 MHz FM
Power Supply: 24 VDC
Ports: Signal and supply - 4 pole Lemo (Type EHG.1B) connector
Antennas: Integrated loop antenna
Variants: none
Remarks: .
2.2 Intended Use
The EUT is a complete measuring system to measure torque on a rotating shaft. The standard use is
inside a test stand.
 Test Report # EMCC-040197L
Page 6 of 23
Issue Date: 2016-05-31
Test of HBM Torquemeter type 7HA.02 to 47 CFR 15.207, 15.209
© EMCCons DR. RAŠEK GmbH & Co. KG 2016
040197L
2.3 EUT Peripherals/Simulators
The EUT was tested connected with
- Power supply TRIO-PS/1AC/24DC/5 (Phoenix Contact)
- Axon System Control Unit J1 CS10
- Axon Stator Unit JX-SR70T
Photograph 2.3-1: Power supply TRIO-PS/1AC/24DC/5 Photograph 2.3-2: Power supply TRIO-PS/1AC/24DC/5, front
view
Photograph 2.3-3: Axon System Control Unit J1 CS10, front
view
Photograph 2.3-4 Axon System Control Unit J1 CS10, rear
view
 Test Report # EMCC-040197L
Page 7 of 23
Issue Date: 2016-05-31
Test of HBM Torquemeter type 7HA.02 to 47 CFR 15.207, 15.209
© EMCCons DR. RAŠEK GmbH & Co. KG 2016
040197L
Photograph 2.3-5: : Example of  the  Axon Stator Unit used for
the antenna connection
Photograph 2.3-6: Connection cable from Axon Control unit
to Axon Stator Unit used
2.4 Mode of operation during testing and test set-up
The equipment under test (EUT) was operated during the tests under the following conditions:
Normal operating mode.
The rotor of the EUT was fixed and there was no torque applied to the EUT.
Under normal test conditions the EUT was powered with 24 VDC by the AC / DC supply TRIO-
PS/1AC/24DC/5 delivered by the customer. The 24 VDC was connected to an Axon System Control Unit
J1 CS 10. From the Axon Control unit there was a connection cable to an Axon stator unit. The Axon
stator unit is part of the EUT and attached to the antenna.
For the emission test the power supply and the Axon system control unit were operated outside of the
test environment.
2.5 Modifications required for compliance
None.
 Test Report # EMCC-040197L
Page 8 of 23
Issue Date: 2016-05-31
Test of HBM Torquemeter type 7HA.02 to 47 CFR 15.207, 15.209
© EMCCons DR. RAŠEK GmbH & Co. KG 2016
040197L
3 TEST RESULTS SUMMARY
Summary of test results for the following EUT:
Manufacturer:  Hottinger Baldwin Messtechnik GmbH
Device:  7HA.02 Torquemeter
Type(s):  7HA.02
Serial No(s):  201040001
Requirement 47 CFR Section Report Section Result
Antenna Requirement 15.203 4 Passed
Conducted AC Power Line Emissions
150 kHz – 30 MHz
15.207 5 Passed
Radiated Emissions